
PRINTED IN USA FORM NO. 3-47 rev. (12/16/21)

TM

45-0563



2

2

3

1

3

1
4

5

5

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

16

16

17

17

17

17

18

29 19

19

20

21

22 23

24

25
26

27

28

28

39

28

28

28

28

28

29

30

31

31

32

33

33

34

34

34

35

35

35

35

36

66

36

37

38

40

41

42

42

43

43

43

43

44

44

44

45

46

47

47

48

49

50

50

50

50

51

52

53

54

54

65

56
59

62

64
60

57

58

55

63

61

24

45-0563



3

45-0563

REF QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 2 28793 ROD, FLOW CONTROL
2 2 28791-001 TUBE, HANDLE
3 2 2-20 BRACE, HOPPER
4 1 28814 SUPPORT, HOPPER
5 2 28788-001 TUBE, HANDLE EXTENSION
6 13 47810 NUT, HEX .312-18 NYLOC
7 4 736-0142 WASHER, .281 X .625 X .065
8 1 28807 HOPPER, SMALL
9 1 2-112 GATE TRANSITION

10 1 28808 DISPENSER GATE
11 1 2-102 OUTER GATE
12 2 23625 SPACER, .380ID X .620OD 

X .27
13 2 28785 BEARING
14 1 69887 SLEEVE WELDMENT (RH)
15 1 69890 SLEEVE WELDMENT (LH)
16 2 28801-001 TUBE, LOWER
17 6 43085 BOLT, HEX 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 

G5
18 1 2-263 SHAFT, AXLE SPREADER
19 2 47212 HOUSING, LARGE GEAR
20 1 47204 YOKE, LARGE
21 1 43010 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-1/4
22 1 47209 GEAR, LARGE
23 1 47205 GEAR, SMALL
24 2 49897 CLIP, HAIRPIN 7/8
25 1 49898 CLIP, HAIRPIN 5/8
26 1 2-264 SHAFT, SPREADER
27 1 46055 PIN, SPRING 1/8 X 1
28 8 R19212016 WASHER, .656 X 1.25 X .059
29 3 43093 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-1/2
30 1 46855 PIN, COTTER 3/16 X 2
31 2 28789 TUBE, KICKSTAND
32 2 2-381 PLUG
33 4 1509-90 BOLT, HEX 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 

GR5
34 5 48015 WASHER, NYLON
35 4 47134 PIN, HAIR COTTER  

.08 X 1.58

REF QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION
36 2 49907 WHEEL, POLY 5/8"ID 13/5.0-6
37 1 28794 SPREADER IMPELLER
38 1 28790 BRACKET, PIVOT
39 1 2-226 BRACKET, PIVOT (OPEN/

CLOSE)
40 2 46446 GRIP, HANDLE 1"
41 2 49449 PLUG, 1"OD TUBE
42 8 43012 BOLT, HEX 1/4-20 X 3/4 GR5
43 12 47189 NUT, HEX 1/4-20 NYLOC
44 5 44292 BOLT, HEX 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 

GR5
45 2 46782 BOLT, HEX 5/16-18 X 3 GR5
KIT 1 6-204 KIT, SPREADER 

DEFLECTOR (kit includes 
items 46 through 53)

46 1 2-228 TUBE, DEFLECTOR FRAME
47 2 2-229 DEFLECTOR, SIDE
48 1 2-230 DEFLECTOR, FRONT
49 6 4-11 CLAMP, RUBBER SLEEVE
50 10 43866 BOLT, HEX 1/4-20 X 5/8 GR5
51 2 43661 BOLT, HEX .25-20 X 1 GR5
52 12 47189 NUT, HEX 1/4-20 NYLOC
53 2 2-221 BRACKET, SS DEFLECTOR 

MOUNT
54 2 48365 PIN, CLEVIS 1/4 X 1.11
55 1 43037 PIN, CLEVIS 3/8 X 2-3/4
56 1 43055 PIN, HAIR 3/32 X 1.8
57 1 42651 KNOB, 1/4-20
58 1 43849 KNOB, PLASTIC 1/4"-20
59 1 40526 SPRING, SS EXTENSION
60 1 45346 WASHER, NYLON .28 X 1.0 

X .06
61 1 42977 WASHER, .28 X 1.0 X .06
62 1 46594 BOLT, CARR 5/16-18 X 2-3/4
63 1 4-18 WINGNUT, 5/16 - 18
64 1 44685 SPACER, SHOULDER
65 1 28812 GRATE
66 1 2-1 HOPPER COVER



4

Q
x1

P
x1

K
x1

43849

42977

47189

4366143866

4-18

H
x2

G
x10

I
x12

J
x1 N

x1

M
x1

42651

45346

44685

40526

O
x1

R
x6

4-1148015

L
x1

46594

F
x1

A
x2

E
x1

2-228

28793

D
x2

C
x2

2-229

2-230

B
x1

2-221



5

D

D

E
R

G

A

B

C
H

I
I

D

P

K

D

Q

M

N

L

O

OF

J

1

3 5

4a

4b2



SAFETY INFORMATION
1.	 Read the information on the chemical package for 

instructions and cautions on handling and applying.
2.	 Wear eye and hand protection when handling and 

when applying lawn or garden chemicals.
3.	 Never allow children to operate the spreader.

WARNING:  Over-inflated tires can explode, 
causing serious injury. To avoid injury, NEVER 
inflate tires beyond the maximum pressure 
printed on the sidewall of the tire. ALWAYS 
use a hand pump to safely inflate tires.

MAINTENANCE
1.	 Apply a light coating of grease to the gears as 

needed.
2.		 Before each use make a thorough visual check of 

the spreader for any bolts and nuts which may have 
loosened. Retighten any loose bolts and nuts.

5.	 Make sure the tires are adequately inflated. Do not 
inflate beyond the maximum pressure printed on the 
tire. 

TYPE SETTING SPREAD WIDTH
MATERIAL AT 3 MPH IN FEET
FERTILIZER

Powder 3 - 5  3 - 4
Granular 3 - 5  8 - 10
Pelleted 3 - 5 10 - 12
Organic 6 - 8  6 - 8

GRASS SEED
Fine 3 - 4 6 - 7
Coarse 4 - 5 8 - 9

APPLICATION TIPS
Recommended speed:
3 MPH (100 feet in 23 seconds)

(Reduce flow setting for slower speed,
and increase for higher speed).
Always move flow control arm to the "OFF" position
while filling spreader and when STOPPING or TURNING,
to prevent excess fertilizer being released.
Spreaders operate best with solid materials.
Distribution of powders may vary from this table
in both spread width and coverage.

HOW TO USE YOUR SPREADER

1 Set flow gauge on #0 position and push
control arm to the "OFF" position.

2 Move tractor and/or spreader onto flat
surface.

3 Before filling spreader,
refer to chart guidelines:

ROCK SALT
ICE MELT

    5 - 6 14-16
    4 - 5 12-14

6



AGRI-FAB LIMITED WARRANTY ON TERRA KING COMMERCIAL-GRADE SPREADERS

WHO IS COVERED:  This Warranty covers the original purchaser of a TERRA KING-branded commercial-
grade spreader manufactured by Agri-Fab, Inc.  It is not transferable to subsequent purchasers or end-users, 
with one exception:  if the product is purchased to be sold at retail, this Warranty will automatically be trans-
ferred to the original retail purchaser.

HOW LONG DOES COVERAGE LAST:  This Warranty remains in force for 5 years from the date of purchase 
with respect to the spreader hopper and metal gears, and 1 year from the date of purchase for all other com-
ponents; provided, however, that if the product is used for rental purposes, this Warranty remains in force for 
only 90 days from the date of purchase with respect to all components.  This Warranty will not be extended for 
additional time if Agri-Fab replaces or repairs the product.

WHAT IS COVERED:  Any defect in material or workmanship of your TERRA-KING Commercial-Grade 
Spreader product or component.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED:  Damage caused by transportation, storage, misuse, excessive use, accident, 
neglect, modification, normal wear and tear, natural oxidization, or the corrosive effects of fertilizers, ice melt 
products, powdered metals or other materials placed in the spreader.  This Warranty also does not cover any 
parts which may need to be replaced due to normal use of the product such as, but not limited to, tires.  

WHAT AGRI-FAB WILL DO:  Repair or replace your TERRA-KING Commercial-Grade Spreader product or 
component.

HOW TO GET SERVICE:  Deliver the TERRA KING Commercial-Grade Spreader or component to Agri-Fab’s 
local authorized service dealer or distributor.  If you do not know the dealer or distributor in your area, please 
contact the Customer Service Department of Agri-Fab, Inc. by phone, email or letter (see contact info. below).  
The return of a product or part to Agri-Fab will not be accepted unless prior written permission has been ex-
tended by Agri-Fab.

FOR CONSUMER TRANSACTIONS COVERED BY THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT, THE DURA-
TION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 
IS LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE ABOVE EXPRESS WARRANTY.  FOR ALL OTHER TRANSAC-
TIONS, AGRI-FAB IMMEDIATELY DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY SUPERSEDES ALL PRIOR OR 
CONTEMPORANEOUS ORAL OR WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS CONCERNING THE PRODUCTS.  NO 
AGRI-FAB EMPLOYEE, DEALER OR ANY OTHER PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO MODIFY THIS WARRAN-
TY OR MAKE ANY OTHER WARRANTY IN ADDITION TO THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS DOCU-
MENT.  IN NO EVENT SHALL AGRI-FAB BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 
WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.  SOME STATES DO NOT 
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, OR OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSE-
QUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Contact Information for Agri-Fab, Inc.
Phone:  1-800-448-9282
Email:  ContactUs-AF@agri-fab.com
Address:  809 S. Hamilton St., Sullivan, Illinois 61951

Website:  www.Agri-fab.com
Parts:  www.Speedepart.com

		

7



 the fastest way to purchase parts www.speedepart.com 

© 2021 Agri-Fab, Inc.

REPAIR PARTS

Agri-Fab, Inc.
809 South Hamilton
Sullivan, IL. 61951

800-448-9282
www.agri-fab.com

This document (or manual) is protected under the U.S. Copyright Laws and the copyright laws of foreign countries, pursuant to the 
Universal Copyright Convention and the Berne convention.  No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or 
by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying or recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, without 
the express written permission of Agri-Fab, Inc.  Unauthorized uses and/or reproductions of this manual will subject such unauthorized 
user to civil and criminal penalties as provided by the United States Copyright Laws.


